are Sludge disposal and Electricity, and the WWTP load to a lower extent (with a maximum of 20% for
Terrestrial acidification and lesser for other impact categories).

3.2. Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity response (i.e., the sensitivity coefficient “S” as described in Section 2.2.4) of all studied
environmental impact categories was analyzed with respect to the assumed values for the digestate volume
(with ±5% of the baseline value for the TPAD scenario, i.e., 90,332 t/year > 85,816 t/year > 81,299 t/year).
Only the TPAD scenario was considered for sensitivity analysis due to the variability of the experimental
data obtained by the previous studies [19,26,35], and shortage of the reported data from full-scale
WWTPs, especially considering that TPAD is the least spread AD system worldwide among others [43].

The sensitivity coefficients were analyzed considering the processing conditions of TPAD for both
the WWTP and the SL alone as shown in Table 4.

Table 4. Sensitivity coefficients (S) and environmental impacts of the whole WWTP (WWTP-LCA) and
SL (SL-LCA) with respect to the TPAD baseline value assumed for the digestate volume.

Case WWTP SL

Impact Category S
Coefficient +5% −5% S

Coefficient +5% −5%

Climate change, kg CO2 eq/FU −0.309 0.543 0.561 0.321 −5.108 −4.938
Human toxicity, kg 1.4-DB eq/FU 0.431 0.711 0.679 1.325 2.162 1.880

Ionising radiation, kBq U235 eq/FU −1.424 0.012 0.014 0.241 −0.722 −0.704
Agricultural land occupation, m2a/FU 0.245 −0.096 −0.093 0.173 −1.226 −1.204

Metal depletion, kg Fe eq/FU 0.530 −0.059 −0.056 0.363 −0.777 −0.748
Fossil depletion, kg oil eq/FU 0.980 −0.068 −0.061 0.415 −1.495 −1.431

Terrestrial acidification, kg SO2 eq/FU −0.478 4.41 × 10−3 4.64 × 10−3 0.467 −0.044 −0.042
Freshwater eutrophication, kg 1.4-DB eq/FU −0.103 −9.92 × 10−4

−1.0 × 10−3 1.504 −6.76 × 10−4 −5.77 × 10−4

Ozone depletion, kg CFC-11 eq/FU 0.172 −1.57 × 10−7
−1.54 × 10−7 0.143 −1.73 × 10−6

−1.71 × 10−6

Note: Sensitivity coefficients (S) are unitless; Units of each environmental impact category consider the specific FU
for WWTP and SL, i.e., 1 m3 of treated wastewater and 1 m3 of produced methane, respectively. Bold numbers are
for the most sensitive impact categories (with S > 1.0).

A positive value of the sensitivity coefficient (S) refers to a straight influence of the studied
parameter on the environmental results: e.g., the more sludge that is considered, the higher the
(avoided) environmental impacts are. On the contrary, a negative sensitivity coefficient means an
opposite influence of the studied parameter on the environmental results, it is e.g., the more sludge